

WD76789

---

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT

---

██████████ ██████████ and B.N.K,  
by and through their next friend, ██████████  
Respondents,

vs.

██████████  
Respondent,

██████████  
Appellant,

and ██████████ ██████████ ██████████ and ██████████  
Respondents.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Platte County  
Honorable Thomas C. Fincham, Associate Circuit Judge  
Case No. 13AE-CV01451

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 675  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 753-0800  
Facsimile: (877) 684-5717  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

██████████

### **Preliminary Statement**

**Table of Contents**

Preliminary Statement ..... i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts ..... 2

    A. Background and Dissolution of Marriage Proceedings ..... 2

    B. Paternity Proceedings ..... 3

    C. Proceedings After DNA Testing ..... 6

Point Relied On ..... 15

Argument ..... 16

    Standard of Review ..... 16

    A. Under Rule 52.12(a), any person who has a direct claim for relief on the  
    subject of an existing case that no existing party represents and he cannot  
    bring otherwise has a right to intervene in the case to litigate his claim..... 19

    B. Regardless of biological relationship, any person has an authorized cause of  
    action for third-party custody of a child – and thus a direct legal “interest”  
    in the same under Rule 52.12(a) – as long as he sufficiently alleges the  
    required elements under § 452.375.5(5)(a), R.S.Mo..... 23

    C. As Husband sufficiently alleged the required elements to state a third-party  
    custody claim over the Children and no existing party represented  
    Husband’s interests, he has a right to intervene in the paternity action that  
    the trial court erred in denying. .... 30

1. Husband could bring his third-party custody claim only in the paternity action, where the Children’s custody would be determined.....	31
2. Husband attached to his motion to intervene a claim for third-party custody that sufficiently stated facts to meet the requirements for such a cause of action under § 452.375.5(5)(a). .....	32
3. Wife, the only remaining, active party to the paternity proceedings, opposed Husband’s third-party custody claim, and, absent Husband’s intervention, his ability to protect his interest in that claim will be impaired or impeded. ....	40
Conclusion .....	42
Certificate of Compliance.....	42
Certificate of Service .....	43
Appendix .....	(attached separately)
Order on Motions in Paternity Matter (Aug. 21, 2013).....	A1
██████s Motion to Intervene (July 8, 2013).....	A5
Exhibit A: Intervenor’s Motion for Third Party Custody and Visitation.....	A11
Section 452.375, R.S.Mo. ....	A22
Supreme Court Rule 52.12.....	A28

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Allred v. Carnahan</i> , 372 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. App. 2012).....	16-17
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	1
<i>Burton v. Burton</i> , 874 S.W.2d 461 (Mo. App. 1994).....	24, 40
<i>Cox v. Carapella</i> , 246 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. App. 1952) .....	25
<i>Daugherty v. Nelson</i> , 234 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. App. 1950).....	25
<i>Fenlon v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 266 S.W.3d 852 (Mo. App. 2008).....	17
<i>Flathers v. Flathers</i> , 948 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. App. 1997).....	24
<i>Hastings v. Van Black</i> , 831 S.W.2d 214 (Mo. App. 1992) .....	26
<i>Hoit v. Rankin</i> , 320 S.W.3d 761 (Mo. App. 2010).....	17
<i>In re B.W.D.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. App. 1987).....	24
<i>In re K.K.M.</i> , 647 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. App. 1983).....	15, 24-25
<i>In re Liquidation of Prof'l Med. Ins. Co.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Garner</i> , 651 S.W.2d 564 (Mo. App. 1983).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Powell</i> , 943 S.W.2d 153 (Mo. App. 1997).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Said</i> , 26 S.W.3d 839 (Mo. App. 2000).....	31
<i>In re Richardet</i> , 280 S.W.2d 466 (Mo. App. 1955) .....	25
<i>In re T.Q.L.</i> , 2012 WL 457719 (Mo. App. slip op. Feb. 14, 2012) (transferred to Mo. banc May 29, 2012).....	27
<i>In re T.Q.L.</i> , 386 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	15, 24, 26-30, 32, 37, 39
<i>In the Matter of Scarritt</i> , 76 Mo. 565 (banc 1882).....	25

<i>In the Matter of Trapp</i> , 593 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. banc 1980) .....	21-22, 29, 39
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 366 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	21
<i>Knight v. Fulton</i> , 773 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. App. 1989).....	29
<i>L.T.C. ex rel. Collins v. Reed</i> , 168 S.W.3d 142 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	24
<i>McDaniel v. Park Place Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 861 S.W.2d 179 (Mo. App. 1993).....	17
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	17
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) .....	16
<i>Otte v. Edwards</i> , 370 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	17
<i>Ring v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 41 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	22, 40
<i>Scott v. Scott</i> , 147 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	15, 24, 26
<i>State ex rel. Crockett v. Ellison</i> , 196 S.W. 1140 (Mo. banc 1917) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Edel v. City of Springfield</i> , 935 S.W.2d 339 (Mo. App. 1996) .....	22
<i>State ex rel. Farmers Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Weber</i> , 273 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. banc 1954).....	21-22, 29, 39
<i>State ex rel. Mayberry v. City of Rolla</i> , 970 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. App. 1998).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	20-22, 30, 40
<i>State ex rel. Reser v. Martin</i> , 576 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. banc 1978) .....	1
<i>State ex rel. Webster Cnty. v. Hutcherson</i> , 199 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. App. 2006).....	19
<i>T.W. ex rel. R.W. ██████ H.</i> , 393 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. 2013).....	15, 20, 26, 29-30, 39
<i>Warlop v. Warlop</i> , 254 S.W.3d 262 (Mo. App. 2008) .....	31
<i>White v. White</i> , 293 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2009).....	25-26

**Constitution of Missouri**

Art. V, § 3 ..... 1

**Revised Statutes of Missouri**

§ 452.375 ..... 15-18, 23-30, 32, 39, 41

§ 477.070 ..... 1

**Acts of the Missouri General Assembly**

Senate Bill 94, 82nd Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Mo. 1983) ..... 24-25

**Missouri Supreme Court Rules**

Rule 52.04..... 19, 22

Rule 52.12..... 15-20, 30, 32, 40

Rule 55.05..... 30

Rule 84.06..... 42

**Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District**

Rule XLI ..... 42
